

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

LINDA W. SWAIN, an individual; and EILEEN
T. BRESLIN, an individual,

Plaintiffs/Counterdefendants/Appellees,

vs.

TTLIC AHWATUKEE LAKES INVESTORS,
LLC, an Arizona limited liability company,

Defendant/Counterclaimant/Appellants

BIXBY VILLAGE GOLF COURSE, INC.,
a California corporation; HIRO
INVESTMENT, LLC, an Arizona limited
liability company; NECTAR
INVESTMENT, LLC, an Arizona limited
liability company; KWANG CO., LLC, an
Arizona limited liability company;
AHWATUKEE GOLF PROPERTIES,
LLC, an Arizona limited liability company,

Former Defendants/Appellants.

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 18-0397

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2014-051035

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES
LINDA W. SWAIN AND EILEEN T. BRESLIN**

Timothy H. Barnes (SBN 003373)
Timothy H. Barnes, P.C.
428 E. Thunderbird Road, #150
Phoenix, Arizona 85022
(602) 492-1528
tim@thbpc.com
Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Citations..... | iv |
| Statement of Case..... | 1 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 6 |
| Statement of Issues..... | 19 |
| Argument..... | 20 |
| I. Introduction | |
| II. The trial court correctly interpreted the 1992 CC&Rs | 22 |
| A. As with all contracts, the determination of the intent of the 1992 CC&Rs must be gleaned from the language in the 1986 Lakes Deed Restriction, the 1987 and 1988 amendments and the 1992 CC&Rs | 22 |
| B. Based on the Language in the 1986 Lakes Deed Restriction, the Subsequent Amendments and the 1992 CC&Rs, all read together, the 1992 CC&Rs require compliance with the Arizona Golf Valuation Statutes | 26 |
| C. In interpreting restrictive covenants, the Arizona Supreme Court has adopted §4.1 of the Restatement Servitude, not §1.3 as asserted by Appellants | 32 |
| D. Paragraphs 2 and 5 of the 1992 CC&Rs do not allow the Golf Course to be “essentially undeveloped property” as assert by Appellants | 34 |
| III. Appellees are entitled to injunctive relief | 39 |
| IV. Appellants’ Thirteenth Amendment argument fails because Appellants voluntarily agreed to abide by and comply with the 1992 CC&Rs | 44 |
| V. The trial court correctly denied TTLC’s requested modification of the 1992 CC&Rs | 46 |

| | | |
|-------|---|----|
| A. | Paragraph 6 of the 1992 CC&Rs does not vest TTLC with sole discretion to determine if there has been a material change in conditions affecting the Golf Course or the 1992 CC&Rs | 46 |
| B. | TTLC cannot claim radical and fundamental change has occurred to vitiate the Lakes Deed Restriction when since taking title to the Golf Course nothing has changed and claiming unprofitability was not proven at the trial or accepted under Arizona law | 51 |
| C. | TTLC was fully cognizant of the Lakes Deed Restriction and the neglected state of the Golf Course, and equity should not reward a wrongdoer | 55 |
| VI. | Trial Court’s Award of Attorneys’ Fees | 58 |
| VII. | Request for Attorneys’ Fees on Appeal | 58 |
| VIII. | Conclusion | 59 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Allen v. Honeywell Retirement Earnings Plan</i> , 382 F.Supp. 2d 1139, 1165 (D. Ariz. 2005) | 25 |
| <i>Arizona Coffee Shops, Inc. v. Phoenix Downtown Parking Association</i> , 95 Ariz. 98, 100, 387 P.2d 801 (1963) | 58 |
| <i>Butler v. Perry</i> , 240 U.S. 328 (1916) | 45 |
| <i>Camelback Del Este Homeowners Ass'n v. Warner</i> , 156 Ariz. 21, 26, 749 P.2d 930, 935 (App. 1987) | 56, 57 |
| <i>City of Tucson v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 218 Ariz., 172, 181 P.3d 219, 236 (App. 2008) | 43 |
| <i>College Book Centers, Inc. v. Carefree Foothills Homeowners' Association</i> , 225 Ariz. 533, 241 P.3d 898, 904 (App. 2010) | 24 |
| <i>Continental Oil Co. v. Fennemore</i> , 38 Ariz. 277, 281, 299 P. 132, 133 (1931) . . . | 39 |
| <i>Cypress on Sunland Homeowners' Ass'n v. Orlandini</i> , 227 Ariz. 288, 297, 257 P.3d 1168, 1177 (App. 2011) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Decker v. Hendricks</i> , 97 Ariz. 36, 41, 396 P.2d 609, 612 (1964) | 51, 52, 56 |
| <i>Elm Retirement Center v. Callaway</i> , 226 Ariz. 287, 290, 246 P.3d 938, 941 (App. 2010) | 38 |
| <i>Federoff v. Pioneer Title & Tr. Co. of Arizona</i> , 165 Ariz. 249, 253, 798 P.2d 387, 391 (App. 1990) | 51, 52 |
| <i>Grosvenor Holdings v. Figueroa</i> , 222 Ariz. Ariz. 588, 592, 218 P.3d 1045, 1050 (App. 2009) | 25 |
| <i>Heritage Heights Homeowners Ass'n v. Esser</i> , 115 Ariz. 330, 333, 565 P.2d 207, 2010 (App. 1977) | 39 |
| <i>Herndon by Herndon v. Chapel Hill–Carrboro City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 89 F.3d 174, 181 (4th Cir.1996) | 46 |
| <i>Johnson v. Pointe Community Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 205 Ariz. 485, 73 P.3d 616 (App. 2003) | 48 |

Lacer v. Navajo County, 141 Ariz. 396, 687 P.2d 404 (App. 1983)53

Mahar v. Acuna, 230 Ariz. 530, 534, 287 P.3d 824, 828 (App. 2012)43

Nordstrom, Inc. v. Maricopa County, 207 Ariz. 553, 88 P.3d 1165 (App. 2004) ...20

PhxAz LP v. Maricopa County, 192 Ariz. 490, 967 P.2d 1026 (App. 1998)
.....30, 31, 32

Powell v. Washburn, 211 Ariz. 553, 125 P.3d 373 (2006)
.....22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 33, 34

Rand v. Porsche Fin. Services, 216 Ariz. 424, 167 P.3d 111, 121 (App. 2017) 25

Reserve Insurance Co. v. Staats, 9 Ariz. App. 410, 412, 453 P.2d 239, 241 (1969)
.....25

Saguaro Highlands Cmty. Ass’n v. Biltis, 224 Ariz. 294, 296, 229 P.3d 1036, 1038
(App. 2010)26

Shalimar Association v. D.O.C. Enterprises, Ltd., 142 Ariz. 36, 45-46, 688 P.2d 682
(App. 1984)33, 53

Steirer v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist., 987 F.2d 989, 999 (3d Cir.1993)45, 46

Taylor v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 175 Ariz. 148, 153, 854 P.2d 1134, 1139
(1993)23, 24, 25, 33, 34, 38

Tierra Ranchos Homeowners Ass’n v. Kitchukov, 216 Ariz. 195, 201, 165 P.3d 173,
179 (App. 2007)48, 49

United States v. Booker, 655 F.2d 562, 563, 566 (4th Cir.1981)46

United States v. Kozminski, 487 U.S. 931, 942 (1988)45

Statutes

A.R.S. 42-125.011, 6, 26, 27, 32, 34, 37

A.R.S. 42-1461, 2, 27, 30, 31, 32, 37

A.R.S. 42-146(G)30, 31

A.R.S. 42-131511, 31

A.R.S. 42-13152(A)30

Rules

Rule 21(a), Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure58

Rule 52(a), Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure20

Other Authorities

Restatement (3rd) of Property (Servitude), §1.33, 32, 33

Restatement (3rd) of Property (Servitude), Introductory Note to Ch. 4 (2000) ...3, 24

Restatement (3rd) of Property (Servitude), §4.1 (2000)23, 24, 32, 34

Restatement (3rd) of Property (Servitude), §6.13.....49

Restatement (3rd) of Property (Servitude), §8.343

Thirteenth Amendment41, 44, 45, 46
